Done at Washington, DC, on February 8, 2007.

# F. Edward Scarbrough,

U.S. Manager for Codex Alimentarius. [FR Doc. E7-2438 Filed 2-12-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410-DM-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**

# **Forest Service**

## **Revision of Land Management Plan for** the Uwharrie National Forest

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of commencement of the 90-day comment period for the Uwharrie National Forest proposed Land Management Plan.

**SUMMARY:** The Forest Service is proposing a revision to the Land Management Plan (hereafter referred to as the Proposed Plan) for the Uwharrie National Forest (UNF). This notice provides:

1. Information on how to view and/or obtain copies of the Proposed Plan and the Comprehensive Evaluation Report.

2. Information on how the public can comment on the Proposed Plan, when those comments are due and, how comments can be submitted;

3. Who to contact for more information

**DATES:** Commencement of the 90-day comment period on the Proposed Plan formally begins on February 15, 2007. **ADDRESSES:** Submit written comments to: Uwharrie Plan Revision, National Forests in North Carolina, 160-A Zillicoa Street, Asheville, NC 28801. Electronic mail should include "Uwharrie Proposed Plan" in the subject line and be sent to: *comments*southern-north-carolina@fs.fed.us. More information on the UNF and Proposed Plan revision process is available at: http://www.cs.unca.edu/nfsnc/ uwharrie\_plan/.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ruth Berner, National Forests in North Carolina, Planning Team Leader, (828) 257-4862.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Uwharrie National Forest is managed as part of the National Forests in North Carolina. The original Land Management Plan (LMP) for the UNF was completed in 1986. A Notice of Initiation to revise the UNF's LMP was published in the Federal Register on November 18, 2005. Numerous public meetings and collaborative efforts have occurred to develop a Proposed Plan for the UNF. The results of these efforts will now be available for a formal 90-day public comment period.

#### **Documents Available for Review**

The following documents are available for review. They are available either online at: "*http://* www.cs.unca.edu/nfsnc/uwharrie\_ *plan/,*" or hardcopies are available by sending a request to "commentssouthern-north-carolina@fs.fed.us" or by contacting the address shown above.

1. Uwharrie National Forest Proposed Land Management Plan.

2. Comprehensive Evaluation Report, which includes the following separate documents:

• Terrestrial Ecosystem Sustainability,

Aquatic Ecosystem Sustainability,

Social Economic Sustainability and Social/Economic Overview.

3. Timber Resource Analysis.

## **Comment Requested**

The Forest Service is seeking comments from individuals, organizations, and Federal, State, and local governments and agencies on the Uwharrie National Forest Proposed Land Management Plan. Comments on the Proposed Plan should be submitted within 90-days beginning February 15, 2007.

#### **Responsible Official**

The Forest Supervisor, National Forests in North Carolina, is the **Responsible Official (36 CFR** 219.2(b)(1)).

(Authority: 36 CFR 219.9(b)(2)(i), 70 FR 1023, January 5, 2005)

### Marisue Hillard,

Forest Supervisor, National Forests in North Carolina.

[FR Doc. 07-618 Filed 2-12-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410-ES-M

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### Notice of Availability of Final Soil Scientist Specialist Report and Determination

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: The Final Soil Scientist Specialist Report for the Basin Creek Hazardous Fuels Reduction Project Soil Productivity Best Management Practices Monitoring Compliance with Regional Soil Quality Standards and Determination that a modified record of decision is not needed, are available for public review. This final report supplements the soils effects section of the 2004 Basin Creek Hazardous Fuels **Reduction Final Environmental Impact** Statement.

**ADDRESSES:** The Final Soil Scientist Report and Determination are available at:

(1) http://www.fs.fed.us/r1/b-d/ projects/

(2) Beaverhead-Deerlodge National Forest, Supervisors Office, 420 Barrett Street, Dillon, MT 59725.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Cindy Tencick, 406-683-3930 or e-mail: ctencick@fs.fed.us.

Dated: February 5, 2007.

# Peri R. Suenram,

Planning, Budget, Systems Staff Officer. [FR Doc. E7-2376 Filed 2-12-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410-83-P

# DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

#### **Bureau of Industry and Security**

### Action Affecting Export Privileges; Petrom GmbH International Trade and Majid Rahmanifar: Order Making Order **Denying Export Privileges of Petrom GmbH International Trade Applicable** to Related Person Majid Rahmanifar.

In the Matter of: Petrom GmbH International Trade, Maria-Theresia Strasse 26, Munich 81675, Germany, Respondent, and Majid Rahmanifar, Moehlstrasse 31, Munich 81675, Germany, Related Person.

Pursuant to section 766.23 of the **Export Administration Regulations** ("EAR"), the Bureau of Industry and Security ("BIS"), U.S. Department of Commerce, through its Office of Export Enforcement ("OEE"), has requested that I make the Denial Order that was imposed against Petrom GmbH International Trade ("Petrom GmbH") on June 6, 2005 (70 FR 32743) applicable to the following individual (hereinafter, the "Related Person"), as a person related to Petrom GmbH: Majid Rahmanifar, Moehlstrasse 31, Munich 81675, German.

Section 766.23 of the Export Administration Regulations (the "Regulations") provide that "[i]n order to prevent evasion, certain types of orders under this part may be made applicable not only to the respondent, but also to other persons then or thereafter related to the respondent by ownership, control, position of responsibility, affiliation, or other connection in the conduct of trade or business. Orders that may be made applicable to related persons include those that deny or affect export privilages \* \* \*" 15 CFR 766.23(a).

On June 6, 2005, an Order pursuant to Part 766 of the Regulation imposing a twenty-year denial of export privileges against Petrom GmbH was published in